Closed Column for PBA639 and PBD639

Weighing Plafforms

Z2YEF A | INSTALACNI MANUAL | INSTALLATIONSMANUAL | INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG |
MANUAL DE INSTALACION | INSTALLATION MANUEL | TELEPITESI KEZIKONYV |

MANUALE DI INSTALLAZIONE | INSTALLATIE HANDLEIDING | INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNING |
INSTRUKCJA INSTALACJI | MANUAL DE INSTALAGAO | INSTALLATIONSMANUAL |
KURULUM KILAVUZU

1 Packing List / €2 3%;& ¥ / Seznam Obsahu / Pakkeliste /
Packliste / Lista de contenido / Liste d'emballage / Csomagoldsi
Lista / Lista di imballaggi / Paklijst / Pakkeliste / Zawarto$é
opakowania / Lista de Embalagem / Packningslista / Paket Listesi

)
-
O
e
O
—
-
——
)
=
-
O
" w—
O
O
- e
)
R

/ £00



2 Dimensions / R~} / Rozméry / Dimensioner / MaBe / Dimensiones / Dimensions /
Méretek / Dimensioni / Afmetingen / Dimensjoner / Wymiary / Dimensoes /
Dimensioner / Boyutlar

Model Order No. A (mm/inch) Material

330 30676284 330/13 AISI 304 stainless steel /
N AISI 30445 4R /

N Nerezovd ocel AISI 304 /
AISI 304 rustfrit stal /

A 660 30676285 660/ 26 AISI 304 Edelstahl /

Acero inoxidable AISI 304 /
Acier inoxydable AISI 304 /
900 30676286 900/ 35.4 AIS'.S.OAT rozsdamentes acél /
Acciaio inox AISI 304 /

AISI 304 roestvrij staal /
AISI 304 rustfritt stdl /

Stal nierdzewna AISI 304 /
Aco inoxiddvel AISI 304 /
AISI 304 rostfritt stdl /

AISI 304 paslanmaz ¢elik

3 Adapters / 34 / Adaptéry / Adaptere / Adapter / Adaptadores / Adaptateurs /
Adapterek / Adattatori / Adapters / Adaptere / Adaptery / Adaptadores / Adapters /
Adaptorler

EN

The column can be installed fo either the short or the long side of the weighing platforms. When it is installed to the long
side, two adapters need to be added between the weighing platform and the column. Refer to Table 1 on page 4 for
adapter configurations provided for weighing platforms in different sizes.

CN
MHAREANANEDNSKN. REEKILN, EEERSIEZ BRI EZEE. BXARRTREE
BHEE, 155WE471HH Table 1,

cz

Sloupec Ize instalovat na kratkou nebo dlouhou stranu vdzicich ploSin. Pfi instalaci na delsi stranu je tfeba mezi vazici
plosinu a sloupec pfidat dva adaptéry. V Table 1 na strané 4 jsou uvedeny konfigurace adaptér(i doddvané pro

vazici plosiny riznych velikosti.

DK

Sgjlen kan placeres pd den korte eller lange side af vejningsplatformerne. Nér du installerer pd langsiden,
er det ngdvendigt at tilfgje to adaptere mellem vejningsplatformen og sgjlen. Se Table 1 pd side 4 for
adapterkonfigurationer, der leveres til vejningsplatforme i forskellige stgrrelser.

DE

Die Sdule kann sowohl an der kurzen als auch an der langen Seite der Wageplattformen montiert werden. Bei der
Montage an der Ldngsseite missen zwischen Wdgeplattform und SAule zwei Adapter angebracht werden. Siehe Table 1
auf Seite 4 fir Adapterkonfigurationen fur verschiedene GréBen von Wdgeplattformen.

ES

La columna se puede instalar en el lado corto o largo de las plataformas de pesaje. Cuando se instala en el lado largo,
se debe anadir dos adaptadores entre la plataforma de pesaje y la columna. Consulte la Table 1 de la pdgina 4

para conocer la configuracion del adaptador provisto para plataformas de pesaje de diferentes tamarios.



FR

La colonne peut étre installée sur le c6té court ou long des plates-formes de pesage. Lorsqu'il est installé sur le coté
long, deux adaptateurs doivent éire ajoutés entre la plate-forme de pesage et la colonne. Reportez-vous au Table 1 & la
page 4 pour les configurations d'adaptateur fournies pour les plates-formes de pesage de différentes failles.

HU

Az oszlopot a mérlegeknek mind a révid, mind a hosszu oldaldra fel lehet szerelni. Ha a hosszu oldalon kerdl
felszerelésre, két adaptert kell a mérleg és az oszlop kdzé helyezni. Hivatkozzon az Table 1 a 4. oldalon a
kilénbdz6 meretl mérlegeken haszndalt adapter konfigurdciokkal kapcsolatban.

IT

La colonna puo essere installata sia sul lato corto che su quello lungo delle piattaforme di pesatura. Quando &
installata sul lato lungo, € necessario aggiungere due adattatori fra la piattaforma di pesatura e la colonna stessa.
Fare riferimento alla Table 1 a pagina 4 per le configurazioni degli adattatori fornite per piattaforme di pesatura di
differenti dimensioni.

NL

De kolom kan zowel aan de korte als aan de lange zijde van de weegplateaus worden gemonteerd. Bij montage aan de
lange zijde dienen moeten twee adapters worden toegevoegd tussen het weegplateau en de kolom. Raadpleeg Table 1
op pagina 4 voor adapterconfiguraties voor weegplateaus in verschillende afmetingen.

NO

Sgylen kan monteres p@ kort eller langsiden av veieplattformen. Vied montering pd langsiden kreves det to adaptere
mellom veieplattformen og sgylen. Se Table 1 pd side 4 for adapterkonfigurasjoner for ulike stgrrelser av
veieplattformer.

PL

Kolumna moze zosta¢ zamocowana na krotkiej lub dtugiej krawedzi platform wagowych. W przypadku, gdy
zamontowano jq na dtugiej krawedzi nalezy doda¢ dwa adaptery pomiedzy platformg wagowg i kolumng. Zapoznaj sie
z Table 1 na stronie 4, aby sprawdzi¢ konfiguracje adaptery dla platform wagowych w réznych wymiarach.

PT

A coluna pode ser instalada no lado curto ou lado longo das plataformas de pesagem. Quando estiver instalada no
lado longo, dois adaptadores precisam ser adicionados entre a plataforma de pesagem e a coluna. Consulte a Table
1 na pdgina 4 para configuragdes do adaptador fornecidas para plataformas de pesagem em tamanhos diferentes.

SV

Pelaren kan installeras till endera den korta eller den Idnga sidan av vagningsplattformarna. Nar den dr installerad fill
den langa sidan, maste tvd adapters filldggas mellan vagningsplattformen och pelaren. Se Table 1 pd sida 4 for
adapter konfigurationer forsedda for vagningsplattformar i olika storlekar.

TR

Sutun, tartim platformlarinin kisa veya uzun tarafina monte edilebilir. Uzun tarafa monte edildiginde, tarfim platformu
ile sttun arasina iki adaptor eklenmesi gereklidir. Farkli boyutlardaki tarfim platformlari icin saglanan adaptér
konfigurasyonlari icin sayfa 4'teki Table 1 'e bakin.



Table 1: Adapter Configurations / #3435 # / Konfigurace Adaptéru / Adapterindstillinger /
Adapterkonfigurationen / Configuracion del adaptador / Configurations de I'adaptateur / Adapter Konfigurdciok /

Configurazioni dell'adattatore / Adapterconfiguraties / Adapterkonfigurasjoner / Konfiguracje adaptera /

Configuracoes do Adaptador / Adapter Konfigurationer / Adaptor Konfigiirasyonlari

PBA639-QA | PBA639-A | PBA639-QB | PBA639-BB | PBA639-B | PBA639-BC | PBA639-CC
PBD659-QA | PBD659-A | PBD659-QB | PBD659-BB | PBD659-B | PBD659-BC | PBD659-CC
@ P R VR R I
30676292
(O PHEED ] e S N R R R
30676293

4 Mounting / 3% / Montovani / Forsamling / Montage / Montaje / Montage /
R6gzités / Montaggio / Montage / Montering / Mocowanie / Montagem / Montera /
Montaj

EN
Tools: M8 torque wrench, M6 allen wrench

1.
2.

8.

Choose the short side (S) or the long side (L) of the weighing platform to install the column.

Fasten the lower segment (3) of the column to the chosen side with two M8 screws (7), torque 25 Nm. If the
column is installed fo the long side of the weighing platform, add two adapters (8) between the column and the
weighing platform. Torque of the adapfers 25 Nm. See Chapfer 3 for more information on adapters.

Turn the leveling foot (4) fo the lower segment (3) of the column and adjust it by hand until it firmly fouches the
ground.

Route the load cell cable (12) through the lower segment (3). Use the ducts (13) at the bottom of the lower
segment to secure the load cell cable.

Thread the load cell cable (12) through the middle segment (2) of the column. Reserve adequate cable length
between the column and the weighing platform (b in' S or ¢ in L, refer to Table 2 on page 11 for recommended
cable length).

Fasten the middle segment (2) to the lower segment (3) with two washers (5) and two M6 screws (6), torque
10 Nm.

Reserve adequate cable length between the column and the weighing terminal (a, refer o Table 2 on page 11
for recommended cable length). Coil the surplus cable inside the middle segment of the column.

Fasten the top segment (1) fo the middle segment (2) with two washers (11) and two M6 hexagon socket
screws (10), torque 10 Nm. When done, seal the screw holes with two rubber plugs (9).

7 Scan the QR code on page 11 to watch the video on how fo mount the column.
Note: The fastener kit, which includes the fastening screws, the adapters and the leveling foot, can be ordered
separately. Order number 30713481.



CN

Iﬂ M8HAEHRTF « ME7<FiRF

1. EENERIED (S) Jiikid (L) R3RIH.

2. {EF2BMBHRET (7) , A TER (3) BIEZIFTIERIR &A1, 15525 Nmo IR IHELRRANGHIKY, FEIL
HERAZEIEMANHERH (8) . FiRIEHAE A25 Nm. AXERENESRFR, BSHEI=.

3. WRAER (4) ITANIZETE 3) , BFEE, ERATHHMFEZMMbE.
4. HREFBBRLG (12) FEIHETE (3)  ERTRIKARAILIE (13) BlEfRRREL.

5. BIAEREERY (12) ZIIHHRER (2) . £EIESHAZ EHEEBHBELEKE GEFREKERL
TiTable 2) (b/ISE, cHLE) -

6. {EA24 8K (5) FN25IMoEE4T (6) 5 ER (2) 5TER (3) IEIE 714610 Nmo

7. TEMHEMEMNERZEMEESNESRKE (o, EERLGKENFE11TTable 2) . ¥ SRABHENILHE
FER,

8. F2AEA (M) F124A-Mem7<FEE5T (10) ELER (1) EEZIRER (2) L, #5410 Nm. SERUE, A MR
= (9) 7,

G FEEN TR 450, WE IR EIRSW .

T8 BEHEY (124, BEERETH) TR IR MITY, TTH-S30713481.

cz

Ndstroje: Momentovy kli¢ M8, imbusovy kli¢ M6

1. Pro instalaci sloupce zvolte krdtkou stranu (S) nebo dlouhou stranu (L) vdzici plosiny.

2. Upevnéte spodni segment (3) sloupce na zvolenou stranu dvéma Srouby M8 (7), fo¢ivym momentem 25 Nm.
Pokud je sloupec instalovan na delsi strané vazici ploSiny, pfidejte mezi sloupec a vazici plosinu dva adaptéry (8).
Togivy moment adaptérd 25 Nm. Dal$i informace o adaptérech naleznete v kapitole 3

3. Ofocte vyrovndvaci patku (4) ke spodnimu segmentu (3) sloupce a rucné ji nastavte, dokud se pevné nedotkne zemé.

4. Protahnéte kabel siloméru (12) spodnim segmentem (3). Pomoci vyvodi (13) ve spodni ¢asti spodniho
segmentu zajistéte kabel siloméru.

5. Profahnéte kabel siloméru (12) stfednim segmentem (2) sloupce. Mezi sloupcem a vazici ploSinou ponechte
dostate¢nou délku kabelu (b v S nebo ¢ v L, doporuend délka kabelu viz Table 2 na strangé 11).

6. Pfipevnéte stfedni segment (2) ke spodnimu segmentu (3) pomoci dvou podloZek (5) a dvou §roubd M6 (6),
to€ivym momentem 10 Nm.

7. Mezi sloupcem a vazicim fermindlem ponechtfe dostatecnou délku kabelu (o, doporucend délka kabelu je uvedena
v Table 2 na strané 11). StoCte prebyteCny kabel uvnitt stfedniho segmentu sloupce.

8. Pfipevnéte horni segment (1) ke stfednimu segmentu (2) pomoci dvou podloZek (11) a dvou $roubl s vnitinim
Sestihranem M6 (10), focivym momentem 10 Nm. Pofom, utésnéfe otvory pro Srouby dvéma pryZovymi zdtkami (9).

7~ Naskenuijte QR kdd na strané 11 a podivejte se na video, jak montovat sloupec.

Pozndmka: Spojovaci sada, kferd obsahuje Srouby, adaptéry a vyrovndavaci patku, se dé objednat zvIast.

Cislo objednavky 30713481.

DK

Veerktgjer: M8 drejningsmomentinggle, Allen M6-nggle

1. Veelg kortsiden (S) eller langsiden (L) pd vejningsplatformen for at installere sgjlen.

2. Fastggr det nederste seg ment (3) af sgjlen fil den valgte side med fo M8-skruer (7), stframningsmoment

25 Nm. Huvis sgjlen er monteret pd langsiden af vejningsplatformen, filscettes to adaptere (8) mellem sgjlen og

vejningsplatformen. Adaptermoment 25 Nm. For mere information om adaptere, se kapitel 3.

Drej nivelleringsfoden (4) fil det nederste segment (3) i sgjlen, og juster den for hénd, indtil den bergrer gulvet hdrdt.

4. Fremad lastcellekablet (12) gennem det nedre segment (3). Brug kanalerne (13) i bunden af det nederste
segment for af sikre belastningscellekablet.

5. Afledt lastcellekablet (12) fra midterste segment (2) fra sgjlen. Reservator den korrekte lcengde af kablet mellem
sgjle og vejningsplatform (b pd S eller ¢ pd L, se Table 2 pd side 11 for anbefalet kabellcengde).

6. Fastggr det midterste segment (2) til det nederste segment (3) med til skiver (5) og tG M6 skruer (6),
speendingsmoment 10 Nm.

7. Reserver den korrekte lcengde af kablet mellem sgjlen og vejningsterminalen (a, se Table 2 pd side 11 for den
anbefalede kabelleengde). Spole overskuddetkabel i det midterste segment af sgjlen.

8. Fastger det gverste segment (1) til det midterste segment (2) med fil skiver (11) og fo M6 hexagonskruer (10),
stramningsmoment 10 Nm. Ndr du er feerdig, skal du lukke skruehullerne med to gummipinde (9).

< Scan QR-koden pd side 11 for af se videoen om, hvordan du samler sgjlen.

Bemaerk: Monteringssaettef, der indeholder monteringsskruer, adapfere og den justerbare fod, kan bestilles separat.

Bestillingsnummer 30713481.

w



Werkzeuge: M8 Drehmomentschlissel, M6 Innensechskantschlissel

1.
2.

Wahlen Sie die kurze Seite (S) oder die lange Seite (L) der Wdgeplattform aus, um die Sdule zu installieren.
Befestigen Sie das untere Segment (3) der Séule mit zwei M8 Schrauben (7) an der gewdhlfen Seite,
Anzugsdrehmoment 25 Nm. Wenn die Séule an der Léngsseite der Wageplattform installiert ist, figen Sie zwei
Adapter (8) zwischen Sdule und Wdgeplattform hinzu. Drehmoment der Adapter 25 Nm. Weitere Informationen zu
Adaptern finden Sie in Kapitel 3.

Den NivellierfuB (4) auf das untere Segment (3) der Sdule drehen und von Hand verstellen, bis er fest auf dem
Boden aufliegt.

Fihren Sie das Wiigezellenkabel (12) durch das untere Segment (3). Verwenden Sie die Kanéile (13) an der
Unterseite des unteren Segments, um das Wdgezellenkabel zu befestigen.

Fihren Sie das Wdgezellenkabel (12) durch das mittlere Segment (2) der Séule. Halten Sie zwischen Sdule und
Wdgeplattform eine ausreichende Kabellénge bereit (b in S oder ¢ in L, empfohlene Kabellénge siehe Table 2 auf
Seite 11).

Mittelsegment (2) mit zwei Unterlegscheiben (5) und zwei M6 Schrauben (6) am unteren Segment (3)
befestigen, Anzugsdrehmoment 10 Nm.

Halten Sie zwischen Sdule und Wdgeterminal eine ausreichende Kabellénge bereit (o, empfohlene Kabelldnge siehe
Table 2 auf Seite 11). Wickeln Sie das uberschussige Kabel im mittleren Segment der Sdule auf.

Oberes Segment (1) mit zwei Unterlegscheiben (11) und zwei M6 Innensechskantschrauben (10) am
Mittelsegment (2) befestigen, Anzugsdrehmoment 10 Nm. Wenn Sie fertig sind, verschlieBen Sie die
Schraubenlécher mit zwei Gummistopfen (9).

= Scannen Sie den QR-Code auf Seite 11, um das Video zur Montage der Sdule anzusehen.
Bemerkung: Das Befestigungsset bestehend aus den Befestigungsschrauben, den Adaptern und dem NivellierfuB kann
separat bestellt werden. Bestellnummer 30713481,

ES

Herramientas: Llave de forsion M8, llave hexagonal M6

1.
2.

Elija el lado corto (S) o el lado largo (L) de la plataforma de pesaje para instalar la columna.

Ajuste el segmento inferior (3) de la columna hacia el lado que haya escogido, con dos tornillos M8 (7), forsion
de 25 Nm. Si se instala la columna en el lado largo de la plataforma de pesaje, anada dos adaptadores (8) enire
la columna vy la plataforma de pesaje. Torsion de los adaptadores de 25 Nm. Consulte el Capitulo 3 para obtener
mads informacion sobre los adaptadores.

Coloque el pie de nivelacion (4) en el segmento inferior (3) de la columna y ajdstelo con la mano hasta que
esté en contacto firmemente con el suelo.

Pase el cable de celda de carga (12) a través del segmento inferior (3). Utilice los conductos (13) en la parte
inferior del segmento inferior para asegurar el cable de celda de carga.

Enrosque el cable de celda de carga (12) a fravés del segmento medio (2) de la columna. Conserve una
longitud adecuada del cable entre la columna y la plataforma de pesaje (b en S o ¢ en L, consulte la Table 2 de la
pagina 11 para conocer la longitud recomendada del cable).

Ajuste el segmento medio (2) hacia el segmento inferior (3) con dos arandelas (5) y dos tornillos M6 (6),
forsion de 10 Nm.

Conserve una longitud adecuada del cable entre la columna y la terminal de pesaje (@, consulie la Table 2 de

la pdgina 11 para conocer la longitud recomendada del cable). Enrosque el cable sobrante en el interior del
segmenfo medio de la columna.

Ajuste el segmento superior (1) hacia el segmento medio (2) con dos arandelas (11) y dos tornillos de

cabeza hexagonal M6 (10), torsion de 10 Nm. Al terminar, selle los agujeros de los fornillos con dos tapones de
caucho (9).

7~ Escanee el codigo QR de la pagina 11 para ver el video sobre como montar la columna.
Observacion: El juego de sujetadores, el cual incluye los tornillos de sujecion, los adaptadores v el pie de nivelacion,
se puede pedir por separado. Nimero de orden 30713481.



FR

Outils: Clé dynamomeétrique M8, clé Allen M6

1. Choisissez le ¢6té court (S) ou le c6té long (L) de la plate-forme de pesage pour installer la colonne.

2. Fixer le segment inférieur (3) de la colonne au c6té choisi avec deux vis M8 (7), couple 25 Nm. Si la colonne est
installée sur le coté long de la plafe-forme de pesage, ajoutez deux adaptateurs (8) entre la colonne ef la plate-
forme. Couple des adaptateurs 25 Nm. Voir chapitre 3 pour plus d'informations sur les adaptateurs.

3. Tournez le pied de nivellement (4) vers le segment inférieur (3) de la colonne ef réglez-le & la main jusqu'a ce
qu'il touche fermement le sol.

4. Acheminez le cdble de la cellule de pesée (12) & fravers le segment inférieur (3). Utilisez les conduits (13) au
bas du segment inférieur pour fixer le cable de la cellule de charge.

5. Faites passer le cdble de la cellule de charge (12) a travers le segment central (2) de la colonne. Réservez une
longueur de cable adéquate enfre la colonne et la plate-forme de pesage (b en S ou ¢ en L, reportez-vous au Table
2 O la page 11 pour la longueur de céble recommandée).

6. Fixer le segment central (2) au segment inférieur (3) avec deux rondelles (5) et deux vis M6 (6), couple 10
Nm.

7. Réservez une longueur de c@ble adéquate entre la colonne et le ferminal de pesage (q, reportez-vous au Table 2
0 la page 11 pour la longueur de cable recommandee). Enroulez le surplus de cable a l'intérieur du segment
central de la colonne.

8. Fixer le segment supérieur (1) au segment central (2) avec deux rondelles (11) et deux vis @ six pans creux M6
(10), couple de 10 Nm. Une fois terminé, bouchez les trous de vis avec deux bouchons en caoutchouc (9).

& Scannez le code QR @ la page 11 pour regarder la vidéo sur la facon de monter la colonne.

Remarque: Le kit de fixation, qui comprend les vis de fixation, les adaptateurs et le pied de nivellement, peut éfre

commandé séparément. Numéro de commande 30713481,

HU

Eszkdzok: M8 nyomatékkulcs, M6 imbuszkulcs

1. Valassza ki a mérleg rovid (S) vagy hosszi oldaldt (L) az oszlop felszereléséhez.

2. Rogzitse az oszlop alsd részét (3) a kivalasztott oldalhoz ketté M8 esavarral (7) és 256 Nm nyomatékkal. Ha
az oszlop a mérleg hosszu oldaldra kerdl rogzitésre, helyezzen ket adaptert (8) az oszlop és mérleg kozé. Az
adapferekre helyezzen 256 Nm nyomatékot. Hivatkozzon a 3 fejezetre fovabbi informaciokért az adapterrdl.

3. Forditsa a szintezdt (4) az oszlop also része (3) felé és dllitsa kézzel addig, amig erésen hozzd nem ér a
talajhoz.

4. \Vezesse af az erémérd cella kabelét (12) az alsé részen (3). Haszndlja a esatorndkat (13) az also rész aljan az
eréméro cella kabelének rogzitéséhez.

5. Vezesse Gt az erdmérd cella kabelét (12) az oszlop kézéps6 részén (2). Tartsa meg a megfelel6 kabelhosszt
az oszlop és a mérleg kdzott (b S-ben vagy ¢ L-ben, hivatkozzon a Table 2 a 11 oldalon az ajanloft
kabelhosszakért).

6. Rogzitse a kozépsod részt (2) az alsé részhez (3) két aldtéttel (5) és két M6-0s csavarral (6), 10 Nm
nyomatékkal.

7. Tartsa meg a megfeleld kabelhosszt az oszlop és a sulymérd termindl kdzétt (a, hivatkozzon a Table 2 a
11 oldalon az ajdnlott kabelhosszakeért). Tekerje a maradék kabelt az oszlop kdzepébe.

8. Rogzitse a felsd részt (1) a kozépso részhez (2) két aldtéttel (11) és két M6 hatszogleti foglalat csavarral (10),
10 Nm nyomatékkal. Amikor végzett, zarja le a csavarlyukakat két gumi dugéval (9).

7= Szkennelje be a 11 oldalon faldlhatd QR kddot az oszlop régzitésével kapesolatos vided megtekintéséhez.

Megjegyzés: A rogzité készlet, amibe beletartoznak a csavarok, adapter és a szintezé, kiilén megrendelhetd.

A rendelés szama 30713481.



IT

Strumenti: Chiave dinamometrica M8, chiave esagonale M6

1. Scegliere il lato corto (S) o il lato lungo (L) della piattaforma di pesatura per installare la colonna.

2. Fissare il segmento inferiore (3) della colonna al lafo prescelto con due viti M8 (7), coppia di serraggio 25 Nm.
Se la colonna viene installafa sul lato lungo della piattaforma di pesata, aggiungere due adattatori (8) fra la
colonna e la piattaforma di pesata. Coppia di adattatori 26 Nm. Consultare il Capitolo 3 per maggiori informazioni
sugli adattatori.

3. Ruotare il piedino di livellamento (4) sul segmento inferiore (3) della colonna e regolarlo manualmente fino a
raggiungere saldamente il suolo.

4. Inserire il cavo della cella di carico (12) nel segmento inferiore (3). Ufilizzare i condotti (13) nella parte inferiore
del segmento inferiore per fissare il cavo della cella di carico.

5. Infilare il cavo della cella di carico (12) nel segmento centrale (2) della colonna. Lasciare una lunghezza del
cavo adeguata fra la colonna e la piattaforma di pesata (b in S o ¢ in L, fare riferimento alla Table 2 a pagina
11 per la lunghezza del cavo consigliata).

6. Fissare il segmento centrale (2) al segmento inferiore (3) con due rondelle (5) e due viti M6 (6), coppia di
serraggio 10 Nm.

7. Lasciare una lunghezza del cavo adeguata tra la colonna e il terminale di pesatura (a, fare riferimento alla Table
2 a pagina 11 per la lunghezza del cavo consigliata). Avvolgere il cavo in eccesso all'interno del segmento
centrale della colonna.

8. Fissare il segmento superiore (1) al segmento centrale (2) con due rondelle (11) e due viti esagonali M6 (10),
coppia di serraggio 10 Nm. Al termine, sigillare i fori delle viti con due tappi di gomma (9).

<= Scansiona il codice QR a pagina 11 per guardare il video sulla modalita d'istallazione della colonna.

Nota: Il kit di fissaggio, che include viti di fissaggio, adaftatori e piedino di livellamentfo, puo essere ordinato

separatamente. Numero d'ordine 30713481,

NL

Gereedschap: M8 momentsleutel, M6 inbussleutel

1. Kies de korte zijde (S) of de lange zijde (L) van hef weegplateau om de kolom te installeren.

2. Bevestig het onderste segment (3) van de kolom aan de gekozen zijde met twee M8 schroeven (7),
aanhaalmoment 25 Nm. Als de kolom aan de lange zijde van het weegplatform is geinstalleerd, voeg dan twee
adapters (8) toe tussen de kolom en het weegplatform. Koppel van de adapters 25 Nm. Zie hoofdstuk 3 voor meer
informatie over adapfers.

3. Draai de nivelleringsvoet (4) naar het onderste segment (3) van de kolom en pas deze met de hand aan totdat
deze de grond stevig raakt.

4. Leid de laadcelkabel (12) door het onderste segment (3). Gebruik de kanalen (13) aan de onderkant van het
onderste segment om de laadcelkabel vast te zetten.

5. Leid de laadcelkabel (12) door het middensegment (2) van de kolom. Reserveer voldoende kabellengte tussen de
kolom en het weegplateau (b in S of ¢ in L, zie Table 2 op pagina 11 voor de aanbevolen kabellengte).

6. Bevestig het middensegment (2) aan het onderste segment (3) met twee ringen (5) en twee M6 schroeven (6),
aanhaalmoment 10 Nm.

7. Reserveer voldoende kabellengte tussen de kolom en de weegferminal (a, zie Table 2 op pagina 11 voor de
aanbevolen kabellengte). Spoel de overtollige kabel in het middelste segment van de kolom.

8. Bevestig het bovenste segment (1) aan het middensegment (2) met twee ringen (11) en fwee M6 inbusbouten
(10), aanhaalmoment 10 Nm. Als u klaar bent, sluit u de schroefgaten af met twee rubberen pluggen (9).

&= Scan de QR code op pagina 11 om de video te bekijken over het monteren van de kolom.

Opmerking: De bevestigingsset, die de schroeven, de adapters en de nivellerende voet bevat, kan afzonderlijk worden

besteld. Bestelnummer 30713481.



NO

Verktgy: M8 momentngkkel, M6 unbrakongkkel

1.
2.

8.

Velg kortsiden (S) eller langsiden (L) pd veieplattformen for & installere sgylen.

Bruk to M8-skruer (7) for d feste den nedre delen (3) av sgylen fil den valgte siden med et dreiemoment

pd 25 Nm. Hvis sgylen er installert pd langsiden av veieplattformen, legg til to skjgter (8) mellom sgylen og
veieplattformen. Dreiemomentet fil adapteren er 25 Nm. For mer informasjon om adapferen, se kapittel 3.

Vri nivelleringsfoten (4) til den nedre delen (3) av sgylen og juster den for hénd til den bergrer bakken.

Fgr veiecellekabelen (12) gjennom den nedre delen (3). Bruk rgret (13) i bunnen av den nedre delen for & feste
veiecellekabelen.

For veiecellekabelen (12) gjennom den midtre delen (2) av sgylen. La det veere nok kabellengde mellom
kolonnen og veieplattformen (b for S eller ¢ for L. For anbefalt kabellengde, se Table 2 pd side 11).

Fest den midire delen (2) til den nedre delen (3) med to skiver (5) og to M6-skruer (6) med et moment p&
10 Nm.

La det veere nok kabellengde mellom kolonnen og veieterminalen (a, se Table 2 pd side 11 for anbefalt
kabellengde). Kvei overflgdig kabel i midten av sgylen.

Fest den gvre delen (1) til den midtre delen (2) med to skiver (11) og to M6 sekskantskruer (10) med et
moment pd 10 Nm. Nér du er ferdig, forsegle skruehullene med to gummiplugger (9).

<>~ Skann QR-koden pd side 11 for & se en video om hvordan du installerer kolonnen.
Merk: Festesett, inkludert festeskruer, adaptere og nivelleringsfgtter, kan bestilles separat.
Bestillingsnummer 30713481.

PL

Narzedzia: Klucz dynamometryczny M8, klucz imbusowy M6

1.
2.

Wybierz krétszqg (S) lub diuzszg (L) krawedz platformy wagowej, aby zamocowaé kolumne.

Zamontuj dolny segment (3) kolumny do wybranej krawedzi z uzyciem dwoch $rub M8 (7), moment dokrecenia
wynosi 25 Nm. Jezeli kolumne zamocowano na dtuzszej krawedzi platformy wagowej, nalezy doda¢ dwa
adaptery (8) pomiedzy kolumnq i platformg wagowq. Moment dokrecenia adaptery wynosi 25 Nm. Zapoznaj si¢ z
Rozdziatem 3, aby uzyska¢ dodatkowe informacje w zakresie adaptery.

WkreC stopke poziomowang (4) do dolnego segmentu (3) kolumny i dokonaj jej recznej regulacji do potozenia, w
ktorym stopka bedzie pewnie spoczywac na podtozu.

Poprowadz przewdd ogniwa obcigznikowego (12) poprzez dolny segment (3). Uzyj kanatu (13) w dolnej czesci
dolnego segmentu, aby zabezpieczy¢ przewdd ogniwa obcigznikowego.

Poprowadz przewdd ogniwa obcigznikowego (12) poprzez Srodkowy segment (2) kolumny. Zachowaj
odpowiednig dtugos$¢ przewodu pomigedzy kolumng i platformg wagowg (b w S lub ¢ w L, zapozna; si¢ z Table 2
na stronie 11, aby pozyskac informacje o sugerowanej dtugosci przewodu).

Zamocuj segment srodkowy (2) do segmentu dolnego (3) z uzyciem dwoch podktadek (5) i dwoch

Srub M6 (6), moment dokrecenia wynosi 10 Nm.

Zachowaj odpowiednig dtugos¢ przewodu pomiedzy kolumng i terminalem wagowym (@, zapoznaj sie z Table 2
na stronie 11, aby pozyska¢ informacje o sugerowanej dtugosci przewodu). Umies¢ nadmiar kabla, zwijajge go

w Srodkowym segmencie kolumny.

Zamocuj segment gérny (1) do segmentu Srodkowego (2) z uzyciem dwéch podktadek (11) i dwoch $rub z
tbem szeSciokgtnym M6 (10), moment dokrecenia wynosi 10 Nm. Po wykonaniu czynnosci uszczelnij otwory na
$ruby z uzyciem dwoch zaslepek gumowych (9).

7~ Zeskanuj kod QR ze strony 11, aby obejrze¢ film dotyczgey mocowania kolumny.
Uwaga: Zestaw do mocowania, zawierajgcy sruby mocujgce, adaptery i stopke poziomowang, moze zostaé
zamowiony osobno. Numer zamdwienia 30713481,



PT

Ferramentas: Chave de forque M8, chave allen M6

1. Escolha o lado curto (S) ou o longo (L) da plataforma de pesagem para instalar a coluna.

2. Fixe o segmento inferior (3) da coluna ao lado selecionado com dois parafusos M8 (7), forque de 25 Nm. Se
a coluna for instalada no lado longo da plataforma de pesagem, adicione dois adaptadores (8) entre a coluna e
a plataforma de pesagem. Torque dos adapfadores 25 Nm. Consulte o Capitulo 3 para mais informacoes sobre
adaptadores.

3. Gire o pé nivelador (4) para o segmento inferior (3) da coluna e o ajuste manualmente até que foque firmemente
no piso.

4. Passe o cabo da célula de carga (12) pelo segmento inferior (3). Utilize os dutos (13) na parte inferior do
segmento inferior para prender o cabo da célula de carga.

5. Passe o cabo da célula de carga (12) pelo segmento do meio (2) da coluna. Reserve um comprimento de cabo
adequado entre a coluna e a plataforma de pesagem (b em S ou ¢ em L, veja a Table 2 na pdgina 11 para
saber o comprimento de cabo recomendado).

6. Fixe o segmento do meio (2) ao segmento inferior (3) com duas arruelas (5) e dois parafusos M6 (6), forque
de 10 Nm.

7. Reserve um comprimento de cabo adequado entre a coluna e o ferminal de pesagem (a, veja a Table 2 na
pdagina 11 para saber o comprimento de cabo recomendado). Enrole o cabo excedente dentro do segmento
médio da coluna.

8. Aperte 0 segmento superior (1) ao segmento do meio (2) com duas arruelas (11) e dois parafusos sextavados
M6 (10), torque de 10 Nm. Ao terminar, vede os orificios dos parafusos com dois fampdes de borracha (9).

< Digitalize o codigo QR na pagina 11 para assistir ao video sobre como montar a coluna.

Observacdo: O kit de fixacdo, incluindo os parafusos de fixagto, os adaptadores e 0 pé de nivelamento, pode ser

pedido separadamente. Nimero do pedido 30713481.

SV

Notera: M8 momentnyckel, M6 insexnyckel

1. Vdlj den korta sidan (S) eller den ldnga sidan (L) av vagningsplattformen for att installera pelaren.

2. Fast det ldgre segmentet (3) av pelaren fill den valda sidan med tvé M8 skruvar (7), vridmoment 25 Nm. Om
pelaren dr installerad till den Idnga sidan av vdgningsplattformen, 16gg till tvé adapters (8) mellan kolumnen och
vagningsplattformen. Vridmoment till adapters 25 Nm. Se kapitel 3 fér mer information om adapters.

3. Vrid utjimningsfoten (4) fill det Idgre segmentet (3) av pelaren och justera den fér hand tills den stadigt rér
marken.

4. Led lastcellskabeln (12) genom det ligre segmentet (3). Anvand kanalerna (13) pd botten av det ldgre
segmentet for att sékra lastcellskabeln.

5. Trdda lastcellskabeln (12) genom det mellersta segmentet (2) av pelaren. Reservera tillrdcklig kabelldngd mellan
pelaren och vdgninsplattformen (b i S eller ¢ i L, se Table 2 pd sidan 11 f6r rekommenderad kabelldngd).

6. Fdst det mellersta segmentet (2) till det Idgre segmentet (3) med tvé mutterbrickor (5) och tvd M6 skruvar (6),
vridmoment 10 Nm.

7. Reservera tillrdcklig kabellangd mellan pelaren och végningsplattformen (a, se Table 2 pé sida 11 for
rekommenderad kabelldngd). Rulla in ¢verskottskabeln inuti det mellersta segmentet av pelaren.

8. Fast top segmentet (1) till det mellersta segmentet (2) med tvé mutterbrickor (11) och tvd M6 hexagonala
hylsskruvar (10), vridmoment 10 Nm. Ndr klar, férsegla skruvhdlen med tv@ gummi pluggar (9).

<7~ Skanna QR koden pd sida 11 fér att se videon om hur man monterar pelaren.

Notera: Fdstningskitet, vilket inkluderar féistande skruvar, adapters och utjdmningsfoten, kan bestéllas separat.

Odernummer 30713481.



TR

Aletler: M8 tork anahtari, M6 allen anahtari

1. SUtunu kurmak icin tarfim platformunun Kisa tarafini (S) veya uzun tarafini (L) secin.

2. SGtunun alt segmentini (3) iki M8 vida (7) ve 25 Nm torkla segilen farafa sabitleyin. Eger stitun tartim
platformunun uzun kenarina kurulmussa, sttun ile tarfim platformu arasina iki adaptér (8) ekleyin. Adaptorlerin
torku 256 Nm‘dir. Adaptorlerle ilgili daha fazla bilgi icin Bolum 3'ye bakin.

3. Dengeleme ayagini (4) sttunun alt segmentine (3) cevirin ve zemine sikica degene kadar elle ayarlayin.

4. Yiik hiicresi kablosunu (12) alt segment (3) icinden yonlendirin. Yuk hiicresi kablosunu emniyete almak icin alt
segmentin altindaki kanallari (13) kullanin.

5. Yiik hiicresi kablosunu (12) sttunun orta segmentinden (2) gecirin. Sttun ile fartim platformu arasinda yeferli
uzunlukta kablo birakin (S'de b veya L'de ¢, dnerilen kablo uzunlugu icin sayfa 11'deki Table 2'ye bakin).

6. Orta segmenti (2) iki pul (5) ve iki M6 vida (6) kullanarak 10 Nm tforkla alt segmente (3) sabitleyin.

7. Sutun ile tarim terminali arasinda yeterli uzunlukta kablo birakin (a, énerilen kablo uzunlugu igin sayfa 11'deki
Table 2'ye bakin). Arfik kabloyu sttunun orta segmentinin igine sarin.

8. Ust segmenti (1) iki pul (11) ve iki M6 altigen soket vida (10) kullanarak 10 Nm torkla orta segmente (2)
sabitleyin. Tamamlandiginda, vida deliklerini iki kauguk tapa (9) ile kapatin.

< Sutunun nasil monte edilecegini gsteren videoyu izlemek icin sayfa 8'deki kare kodu tarayin.

Not: Sabitleme vidalarini, adapforleri ve dengeleme ayagini igeren baglant kiti ayri ayn siparis edilebilir. Siparig

numarasl 30713481.

Table 2: Recommended Cable Length / ### E 851 ¥ / Doporucend Délka Kabelu / Anbefalet kabelleengde /
Empfohlene Kabelliinge / Longitud recomendada del cable / Longueur de céible recommandée / Ajanloft Kdbelhossz
/ Lunghezza del cavo consigliata / Aanbevolen kabellengte / Anbefalt kabellengde / Zalecana dtugo$é przewodu /
Comprimento de cabo recomendado / Rekommenderad Kabelliingd / Onerilen Kablo Uzunlugu

a b ¢
PaD650-01 : 400
Eggfszgi 250 mm 400 mm
ESQ@?Z%BB - 450 mm
PBD650-08 200 m 250 m 450
gggﬁz—g 350 mm 550 mm
gggg.z% 400 mm 650 mm
oBD650-00 450 m 700 mm

Watch the "How-to" video / 31 & “How-to” #4i / Podivejte se na video ,Jak na to" /

Se videoen "Hvordan kan jeg" / Sehen Sie sich das "How to0"-Video an /

Mire el video "Instructivo" / Regardez la vidéo "Comment faire" /

Tekintse meg a "Hogyan" vide6t / Guarda il video esplicativo / Bekijk de instructievideo /
Se "Hvordan"-videoen / Obejrzyj film pokazowy / Assista ao video "Como fazer" /

Se "How-to" videon / "Nasil yapilir* videosunu izleyin




Mettler-Toledo GmbH

Im Langacher 44

8606 Greifensee, Switzerland
www.mf.com/contact

Subject fo technical changes.
© Mettler-Toledo GmbH 04/2022
30704783E

*

3

0

7

0

4

7

8

3

*




